1investments are shown at bid prices.
The bid value of the investment is
based on the bid market quotation of
the relevant stock exchange.

Level 2 – Using
observable inputs

Quoted prices are not available for
financial instruments at this level.  The
valuation techniques to determine fair
value use inputs that are based
significantly on observable market data.

Level 3 – With
significant
unobservable inputs

Financial instruments at level 3 are
those where at least one input that
could have a significant effect on the
instrument’s valuation is not based on
observable market data for example,
private equity investments

The valuation of the private equity investments are based on valuations provided by the General Partners to the
private equity funds.  These valuations are prepared in accordance with the International Private Equity and
Venture Capital Valuation Guidelines which follow the valuation principles of IFRS and UK GAAP.  Valuations are
undertaken annually at the end of December and cash flow adjustments are used to roll forward the valuations to
31 March as appropriate.

31 March 2016  31 March 2017

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £’000  £'000 £'000 £'000 £000

   Financial Assets

731,057 42,139 48,948 822,144 Fair value through profit and loss 570,090 406,591 56,484 1,033,165

21,141 0 0 21,141 Loans and receivables 19,211 0 0 19,211

752,198 42,139 48,948 843,285 Total financial assets 589,301 406,591 56,484 1,052,376

   Financial Liabilities

(2,270) 0 0 (2,270) At amortised cost (511) 0 0 (511)

(2,270) 0 0 (2,270) Total financial liabilities (511) 0 0 (511)

749,928 42,139 48,948 841,015 Net financial assets 588,790 406,591 56,484 1,051,865

Note 14 Valuation of Financial Instruments
carried at Fair Value

048
AN

N
U

AL REPO
RT 2016/2017 • PEN

SIO
N

 FU
N

D
 A

C
C

O
U

N
TS

048  |  AN
N

U
AL REPO

RT 2016/2017 • PEN
SIO

N
 FU

N
D

 ACCO
U

N
TS

RISK AND RISK MANAGEMENT
The Fund’s primary long-term risk is that the Fund’s
assets will fall short of its liabilities.  The Fund’s
liabilities are sensitive to inflation via pension and pay
increases, to interest rates and to mortality rates.

The aim of investment risk management is to
minimise the risk of an overall reduction in the value
of the Fund and to maximise the opportunity for gains